

No. 08-1156

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AT&T MOBILITY LLC AND  
AT&T MOBILITY CORPORATION.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CHARLENE SHORTS AND  
PALISADES COLLECTIONS LLC,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER  
CHARLES E. BORDEN  
JUSTIN FLORENCE\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*\*Admitted only in  
Massachusetts*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES THE VERY TYPES OF ABUSE THAT CONGRESS ENACTED CAFA TO PREVENT.....	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS IN TEN- SION WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS HOLDING THAT ONE DEFENDANT CANNOT ELIMINATE ANOTHER’S REMOVAL RIGHTS UNDER CAFA.....	10
III. GRANTING THE PETITION WOULD ALLOW THIS COURT TO RESOLVE LONGSTANDING UNCERTAINTY OVER THE REACH OF <i>SHAMROCK OIL</i> .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Fed. Materials Co.</i> , Civ. A. No. 05-90, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15324 (W.D. Ky. July 28, 2005) .....	11
<i>Braud v. Transp. Serv. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>H&amp;R Block, Ltd. v. Housden</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Tex. 1998) .....	14
<i>Mace Sec. Int’l, Inc. v. Odierna</i> , No. 08-60778-CV, 2008 WL 3851839 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2008) .....	14
<i>McAtee v. Capital One, F.S.B.</i> , 479 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Prime Care of Ne. Kan. LLC v. Humana Ins. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Robinson v. Holiday Universal, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 05-5726, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7252 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2006).....	11
<i>Schorsch v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	6, 13, 14
<i>State of Tex. v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	5, 10, 13
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	2, 7, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ted Frank, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act Two Years Later</i> , AEI Liability Outlook (Mar. 2007) .....	2, 3
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts: Fourth Interim Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> , Federal Judicial Center (Apr. 2008) .....	8
Michael C. Massengale, Note, <i>Rigorous Uncertainty: A Quarrel with the “Commentators’ Rule” Against Section 1441(c) Removal for Counterclaim, Cross-Claim, and Third-Party Defendants</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 659 (1997) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193 (2007).....	8, 9
Don Zupanec, 24 No. 2 <i>Federal Litigator</i> 7 (Feb. 2009) .....	9
